
Please contact Gill Ferguson 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 8 December 2022

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 13

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022-23 HALF YEAR 
UPDATE  

14 - 22

Executive Board

Thursday, 17 November 2022 2.00 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(B) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023 TO 
2026 - KEY DECISION  

23 - 40

(C)  2022/23 SPENDING AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  41 - 71

(D) DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2023-24 -       
KEY DECISION  

72 - 75

(E) TAXI LICENSING MATTER  76 - 92

(F) BUSINESS RATES ACTION AREAS  93 - 94

4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) PRELIMINARY PROCUREMENT NOTIFICATION – 
PROPOSED TENDER OF HALTON HEALTHWATCH 
& ADVOCACY HUB SERVICE  

95 - 97

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO

(A) CHILDREN SOCIAL WORK WORKFORCE 
RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION PACKAGE - KEY 
DECISION  

98 - 106

(B) CHILDREN SERVICES IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  107 - 112

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 20 October 2022 in Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Young, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and 
D. Nolan

Also in attendance: N. McGrath and S. Scott – Halton Housing Trust. One 
member of the public and Councillor McDermott. 

Action
EXB22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB23 URGENT DECISIONS

The Executive Board received a report from the Chief 
Executive, which provided information on the urgent 
decisions taken since the last meeting of the Board.  

It was noted that the Council’s Constitution gave 
authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.  

Four urgent decisions had been made since the last 
meeting of the Board and full details were published on the 
Council’s website.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED:  That the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted.

EXB24 PROCUREMENT OF PROPERTY TERM CONSULTANT 
SERVICES

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director of Economy, Enterprise and Property, that notified 
Members of the intention to utilise the Matrix MM online 
market place to appoint Cassidy & Ashton as the main 
property term consultants for up to a four year period. 

Cassidy & Ashton were the current term consultants 
and were appointed via the Chest in November 2018. The 
initial contract period was for three years and ended on 16 
November 2021, a 12 month extension option was available 
which was exercised.

It was noted that during the past 4 years Cassidy & 
Ashton had consistently delivered a high level of service 
across all disciplines and it was considered desirable that 
the Council continued to engage with them going forward. 

RESOLVED: That Members note the intention to 
utilise the Matrix MM online market place in order to appoint 
Cassidy & Ashton as our main property term consultants 
going forward for up to a 4 year period. 

Operational 
Director of 
Economy, 
Enterprise and 
Property

EXB25 2022/23 SPENDING AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which reported the Council’s overall 
revenue net spending position as at 30 June 2022, together 
with an initial forecast outturn position. 

A summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 June 2022 was presented in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and these provided detailed 
figures for each individual Department.  In overall terms the 
outturn forecast for the year showed that net spend would 
be over the approved budget by £5.352m.   It was noted that 
this figure was based on current service demand and 
forecast of future costs and income levels.  Appendix 3 
presented the Capital Programme as at 30 June 2022.

RESOLVED:  That

1) all spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

Operational 
Director – 
Finance

Page 2



2) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas 
where spending could be reduced or suspended for 
the remainder of the current financial year; and

3) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the 
Capital Programme as set out in paragraph 3.10.

EXB26 COUNCIL CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY OF GROCERY AND 
CHILLED GOODS (INCL FRUIT, VEGETABLES AND 
DAIRY)

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Community and Environment, which sought 
approval to commence a new procurement process for the 
supply of Grocery and Chilled Goods.

RESOLVED: That

1) the preliminary estimates report be approved in 
compliance with Procurement Standing Order 1.3.4; 
and

2) Officers be authorised to undertake a call-
[...]
s resources and spending. It has been based 
on information that is currently available.  The most recent Public Sector 
Spending Review was published at the end of October 2021, setting 
Government Departmental Expenditure Limits for the following three 
financial years.  The growth of 3.3% set out in the Spending Review was 
based on inflation predictions in October 2021, however inflation 
currently stands at 10.1%, eroding much of the increase in funding. 
Government confirmed in September 2022 that the funding envelope 
would not be revised to take account of rising inflation.  Although the 
overall Local Government funding available during 2023/24 has  already 
been determined, there are still several areas of uncertainty around how 
this funding will be distributed between individual Authorities.  Details of 
the 2023/24 Local Government Finance Settlement are expected to be 
released in December 2022 on a provisional basis, with a final settlement 
expected in January 2023.

Page 23 Agenda Item 3b



3.2 The uncertainty regarding 2023/24 financial resources means the 
financial information included within the MTFS is based on a large 
number of assumptions and best estimates. The financial forecast will 
be updated as and when further information is known.

3.3 There is considerable uncertainty surrounding Local Government 
Funding in 2023/24 and beyond.  The Fair Funding Review, which 
changes how funding is apportioned between councils, was originally 
proposed in 2016 and has been repeatedly delayed, and there has been 
no confirmation from Government that this will still take place.  The 
proposed Business Rates Baseline Reset and a move to 75% Business 
Rates Retention have also been postponed indefinitely. 

3.4 High inflation is impacting on services during 2022/23, with significant 
cost increases being incurred for utilities and social care contracts.  The 
proposed pay award for 2022/23 is in excess of the level predicted when 
this years’ budget w
[...]
he Council’s priorities. Reductions of the magnitude 
identified within the Strategy are bound to have a negative impact upon 
the delivery of those priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The MTFS is a key part of the Council’s financial planning process, and 
as such minimises the risk that the Council fails to achieve a balanced 
budget.

7.2 The financial forecast is presented on a prudent basis but there is 
continued uncertainty around Government support, funding levels and 
the high cost of inflation.  This will be reviewed on a constant basis to 
help mitigate the increased level of risk.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues.

9.0 REASON FOR THE DECISION

9.1 To seek approval for the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2023/24 to 2025/26.

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

10.1 The alternative option of not maintaining a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy has been considered. However, this would not follow good 
financial management practice, as the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
is a key element in informing the Council’s financial planning and budget 
setting processes.

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE

11.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 will be implemented from 
1st April 2023.

12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Page 25



Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Local Government 
Grant Settlement 
2022/23

Revenues and 
Financial Management 
Division, Halton 
Stadium, Widnes

Steve Baker

Page 26



Appendix 1 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2025/26

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out a three-year projection 
of the Council’s resources and spending covering the period 2023/24 to 
2025/26. The projections made within the MTFS must be treated with caution 
and require continuous updating as the underlying assumptions behind them 
become clearer. 

1.2 The MTFS represents the “
[...]
n, as at 30 September 2022,

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

(i) The scale of the potential outturn overspend and the potential 
impact upon reserves, if no corrective action is taken, be 
noted;

(ii) All Departments be requested to limit spending to only 
absolutely essential items;

(iii) All Departments be requested, to identify as a matter of 
urgency any areas where spending could be reduced or 
ceased for the remainder of the current financial year, or 
deferred until next year; and

(iv) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the Capital 
Programme as set out in paragraph 3.18.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 September 2022 and Appendix 2 provides 
detailed figures for each individual Department. In overall terms, net 
Council spending as at 30 September 2022 is £3.378m over budget. The 
outturn forecast for the year currently estimates that net spend will be 
over budget by £7.586m. 

3.2 The forecast overspend position is significantly higher than the figure of 
£5.352m which was forecast at 30 June 2022, an increase of £2.234m 
(42%). The estimate at 30 September 2022 is based on current service 
demand and forecasts of future costs and income levels.

Page 41 Agenda Item 3d



3.3 There is currently huge uncertainty regarding both the inflationary impact 
upon costs and demand pressures upon Council services going forward. 
Inflation at September 2022 is running at 10.1% for CPI and 12.6% for 
RPI, with the threat that higher rates may be maintained over the next 
year. There is a risk that costs for the Council may increase during the 
second half of the financial year at an even higher level than forecast, 
although a prudent approach has been taken with the outturn forecast 
position.

3.4 One of the tangible impacts of higher inflation is the cost relating to utility 
bills. Significant growth was included in the 2022/23 base budget for util
[...]
ows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 668
Halebank 528
Daresbury 186
Moore 336
Preston Brook 370
Sandymoor 1,473

Page 72 Agenda Item 3e



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council Tax Base is the measure used for calculating Council Tax 
and is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (Cheshire Fire Authority, Cheshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner and Liverpool City Region Combined Authority), 
in the calculation of their Council Tax requirements. 

          
3.2 The Council Tax Base figure is arrived at in accordance with a 

prescribed formula, and represents the estimated full year number of 
chargeable dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the 
equivalent of Band ‘D’ dwellings. 

3.3 The Council Tax Base is calculated using the number of dwellings 
included in the Valuation List, as provided by the Valuation Office 
Agency, as at 17 October 2022. Adjustments are then made to take 
into account the estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and 
demolitions during the period 17 October 2022 to 31 March 2023.

3.4 The tax base calculation has included an element for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (the replacement for Council Tax Benefit). The 
estimated amount of Council Tax Support payable for 2023/24 is 
converted into the equivalent number of whole properties which are 
deducted from the total. 

3.5 The tax base calculation will include an element for Care Leavers 
Discretionary Discount. The estimated amount of Care Leavers 
Discount payable for 2023/24 is converted into the equivalent number 
of whole properties which are deducted from the total.

3.6 The tax base calculation will include an element for Foster Carers 
Discretionary Discount. The estimated amount of Foster Carers 
Discount payable for 2023/24 is converted into the equivalent number 
of whole properties which are deducted from the total.

3.7 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 
of the above calculation to arrive at the Council Tax Base for the year.

3.8 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the calculation for 2023/24 provides a tax base figure of 
36,241 for the Borough as a whole. 

Page 73



3.9 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the appropriate Council Tax Base figure for each of the 
Parishes is as follows 

Parish Tax Base

Hale 668
Halebank 528
Daresbury 186
Moore 336
Preston Brook 370
Sandymoor 1,473

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Council Tax Base will enable the Council to set the level of Council 
Tax to be charged for 2023/24.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None.

6.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None.

           
6.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

6.4     A Safer Halton 
None.

6.5      Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There would be significant loss of income to the Council if the Council 
Tax Base were not agreed, as it would not be possible to set the level 
of Council Tax to be charged for 2023/24.

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

Page 74



9.0 REASON FOR THE DECISION

9.1 To seek approval for the Council Tax Base for the Borough and also 
the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes.

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

10.1 The Council is required to determine annually the Council Tax Base 
and to notify the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police & Crime 
Commissioner, Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, the 
Environment Agency and Parish Councils.

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE

11.1 The Council Tax Base 2023/24 will be implemented from 1st April 
2023.

12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Working Papers Halton Stadium Stephen Baker

Page 75



REPORT: Executive Board

DATE: 17 November 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Taxi Licensing Matter

WARDS: Borough-wide

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To receive a report from the Regulatory Committee recommending that 
the Executive Board approve amendments to the current taxi licensing 
policy and Private Hire Operator Conditions.

2 RECOMMENDED: 

It is recommended that:- 

(1) a new private hire operator licence condition on the use of 
passengers carrying vehicles be adopted; and

(2) the temporary policy amendment relaxing the maximum age 
restriction on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles which 
is due to expire on 25 February 2023 be extended for a further 
period of 2 years (i.e. until 25 February 2025) subject to the same 
two conditions requiring the vehicles benefiting from the 
extension to have 3 tests per year and on the basis that no 
vehicle taking advantage of the dispensation may be transferred 
to another proprietor.  

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 Members will recall that the Council’s taxi licensing policies are currently 
being reviewed in light of the Department for Transport’s guidance on 
“Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards” which was issued in 
July 2020 (“the Statutory Guidance”). This provides that public safety is 
to be of paramount consideration in discharging licensing functions and 
sets out a number of recommendations that the Department expects to 
be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to. 

3.2 A number of the recommendations are already in place or have been 
recently adopted. On 12 October 2022, the Regulatory Committee 
considered another of the recommendations, namely the adoption of a 

Page 76 Agenda Item 3g



private hire operator condition relating to Passenger Carrying Vehicles 
which is discussed further at paragraph 4.1 below.

3.3 The Regulatory Committee also considered a request from the trade to 
extend the temporary vehicle policy amen
[...]
Children & Young People in Halton

None identified at this stage.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified at this stage.

6.3 A Healthy Halton 

The provision of Halton Healthwatch and Halton’s Advocacy Hub will 
contribute to improving the Health and Wellbeing of Halton Residents.

Page 96



6.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified at this stage.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified at this stage.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Approval by Executive Board to proceed with an open tender exercise 
will ensure appropriate action is taken to procure provision of the 
Service once the current contract comes to an end.

8.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None at this stage.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 19s s72 

9.1 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Draft Service 
Specifications for 
Halton Healthwatch 
and Halton’s Advocacy 
Hub Service.

Runcorn Town Hall Damian Nolan, Divisional 
Manager, Urgent Care 
and Commissioning

Page 97



REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 17 November 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People 

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Children Social Work Workforce Recruitment 
and Retention Package
 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 A report to Executive Board setting out a series of proposals to support the 
permanent recruitment and retention of staff in qualified social worker posts in 
Children’s Social Care.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: For the Board to endorse the recommendations 
set out in this report, namely:

a.) Proposals to support the conversion of agency social worker to 
becoming permanent (set out in para. 3.8), including payment of a 
‘conversion allowance of £4,000 paid over a two year period;

b.) Agreement to fund Social Work England registration for permanent 
staff employed in a qualified social work role (up to Principal Manager 
level) for a two year period (set out in para. 3.9b);

c.) A recognition and performance allowance is paid to existing 
permanent staff employed in a qualified social work role. This would 
be a £2,000 payment paid over a two year period, and would 
supporting the retention of existing staff (set out in para. 3.9c);

d.) A form of “golden hellos” is offered to new recruits employed in 
permanent social work roles (set out in paras. 3.10a, c); and

e) An annual allowance of £2,000 is paid to social work staff employed 
in case management child protection teams, reflecting these are 
considered “hard to fill” posts.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

National context
3.1 There is a national context surrounding the children’s social work workforce that 

will be familiar to the Executive Management Team, as such this report will only 
provide a brief overview in setting the context to the business case. 

3.2 Unfortunately children’s social work isn’t necessarily a “desirable occupation” 
given how it’s often perceived by the public and portrayed in the media, 
particularly following cases of child deaths as a consequence of abuse where 

Page 98 Agenda Item 5a



there is perceived failing in safeguarding systems including the role of social 
workers. Most recently the death of Star Hobson (2020) and Arthur Labinjo- 
Hughes (2020) illustrates these points. Previously there has been the deaths of 
Victoria Climbie (2000), Baby Peter (2006) and Daniel Pelka (2012).

3.3 The nature of the children’s social workforce has changed. Many social workers 
have left the profession, and there are fewer now being trained in the 
profession. The majority of Councils report challenges in recruitment and 
retention, particularly “hard to fill” posts in frontline child protection. Social 
workers no longer the value the security of having a permanent contract of 
employment and will move several times during their career. There has also 
been the emergence of social work agencies and more recently “managed 
teams” that has transformed the labour market. Working outside

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 17 November 2022 in the Boardroom 
- Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Young, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner 
and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: One member of the press.

Action
EXB41 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022-23 HALF YEAR 
UPDATE

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Treasury 
Management Half Year Report as at 30 September 2022.

These reports updated Members on the activities 
undertaken on the money market, as required by the 
Treasury Management Policy.

The report provided supporting information on the 
economic outlook, interest rate forecast, short term 
borrowing rates, longer term borrowing rates, borrowing and 
investments, budget monitoring, new long term borrowing, 
policy guidelines and treasury management indicators. It 
was noted that no debt rescheduling had been undertaken 
during the quarter.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EXB43 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023 TO 2026 - 
KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2023/24 to 
2025/26.

The MTFS sets out a three-year projection of the 
Council’s resources and spending and was based on 
information that was currently available.   The most recent 
Public Sector Spending Review was published at the end of 
October 2021 and covered the next three financial years.  It 
was noted that details of the 2023/24 Local Government 
Finance Settlement were expected to be released in 
December 2022 on a provisional basis, with a final 
settlement expected in January 2023.  

The Board was advised that the delay and uncertainty 
regarding 2023/24 financial resources meant the financial 
information included within the MTFS was based on a large 
number of assumptions and best estimates.  The financial 
forecast would be updated as and when further information 
was known.  Appendix 1 therefore detailed the MTFS from 
2023/24 – 2025/26 using a prudent estimate of the financial 
conditions over the course of the next three years.  
Appendix 2 presented the Reserves and Balances Strategy.

The Board received an update from the Operational 
Director – Finance, on the Governments Autumn Budget 
Statement which was announced today:

 
 local authorities could increase Council Tax in April 

2023 by 3% with an additional 2% increase - Adult 
Social Care precept;

 a Business Rates revaluation will take place in April 
2023;

 proposed adult social care reforms would be deferred 
for 2 years; and

 there would be a 12 month extension of the 
Household Support Fund.

Reason for Decision

To seek approval for the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2023/24 to 2025/26.



Alternative options considered and rejected

The alternative option of not maintaining a Medium Term 
Financial Strategy has been considered. However, this 
would not follow good financial management practice, as the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy is a key element in 
informing the Council’s financial planning and budget setting 
processes.

Implementation date

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 will be 
implemented from 1 April 2023.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved;

2) the 2022/23 base budget be prepared on the basis of 
the underlying assumptions set out in the Strategy;

3) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be approved; 
and

4) the award of Council Tax Support for 2022/23 
remains at the 2021/22 level of 21.55% 

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB44 2022/23 SPENDING AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, advising of the Council’s overall revenue 
net spending position as at 30 September 2022, together 
with a forecast outturn position.

Appendix 1 presented a summary of spending 
against the operational revenue budget up to 30 September 
2022 and Appendix 2 provided detailed figures for each 
individual Department.  It was reported that in overall terms 
the outturn forecast for the year showed that net spend 
would be over the approved budget by £7.586m.  Appendix 
3 presented the Capital Programme as at 30 September 
2022, highlighting the schemes which had been revised.

It was noted that the increased energy costs, pay 
award and high inflation rates would all have a serious 
negative impact upon the Council’s financial position. There 
was no expectation that any increased Government funding 
would be received to help meet these pressures. Therefore, 
to address the pressures within the Council budget there 
was an urgency for all Departments to reduce, cease or 



defer any non-essential spending and to implement any 
proposed efficiencies as soon as possible.

 
RESOLVED:  That

1) the scale of the potential outturn overspend and the 
potential impact upon reserves, if no corrective action 
is taken, be noted;

2) all departments be requested to limit spending to only 
absolutely essential items;

3) all Departments be requested, to identify as a matter 
of urgency any areas where spending could be 
reduced or ceased for the remainder of the current 
financial year, or deferred until next year; and

4) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the 
Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 3.18.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB45 DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2023-24 - KEY 
DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, on the requirement for the Council to 
determine the Council Tax Base for its area and the Council 
Tax Base for each of the Parishes.

The Council Tax Base was the measure used for 
calculating Council Tax and was used by both the billing 
authority (the Council) and the major precepting authorities 
(Cheshire Fire Authority, Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority), in the calculation of their Council Tax 
requirements.  It was arrived at in accordance with a 
prescribed formula which represented the estimated full year 
number of chargeable dwellings in the Borough expressed in 
terms of the equivalent Band ‘D’ dwellings.  

Taking account of all the relevant information and 
applying a 97% collection rate, the calculation for 2023/24 
gave a base figure of 36,241 for the Borough as a whole.  
The Council Tax Base figure for each of the Parishes was 
noted.

Reason for Decision

To seek approval for the Council Tax Base for the Borough 
and also the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes.



Alternative options considered and rejected

The Council is required to determine annually the Council 
Tax Base and to notify the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority, the Environment Agency and 
Parish Councils.

Implementation date

The Council Tax Base 2023/24 will be implemented from 1 
April 2023.

RESOLVED:  That

1) Council set the 2022/23 Council Tax Base at 36,241 
for the Borough and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, 
the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the 
Environment Agency be so notified; and

2) Council set the Council Tax Base for each of the 
Parishes as follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 668
Halebank 528
Daresbury 186
Moore 336
Preston Brook 370
Sandymoor 1,473

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB46 TAXI LICENSING MATTER

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Legal and Democratic Services, which set out 
proposed amendments to the current Taxi Licensing Policy 
and Private Hire Operator Conditions. 

RESOLVED: That

1) a new private hire operator licence condition on the 
use of passengers carrying vehicles be adopted; and

2) the temporary policy amendment relaxing the 
maximum age restriction on Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles, which is due to expire on 25 
February 2023, be extended for a further period of 2 
years (i.e. until 25 February 2025) subject to the 

Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 



same two conditions requiring the vehicles benefiting 
from the extension to have 3 tests per year and on 
the basis that no vehicle taking advantage of the 
dispensation may be transferred to another 
proprietor.

EXB47 BUSINESS RATES ACTION AREAS

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director Economy, Enterprise and Property that provided 
information on the Business Rates Action Areas Scheme. 
The Scheme had been previously approved by the 
Executive Board at its meeting in July 2018 and the first five 
year pilot commenced on Astmoor in 2019. Other locations 
would follow when local circumstances were considered 
favourable.

It was noted that conditions were now favourable for 
access to the Business Rates Action Areas Scheme at 3MG 
at two sites occupied by Warburtons.  

RESOLVED: That Business Rates Relief to 
Warburtons be agreed.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB48 PRELIMINARY PROCUREMENT NOTIFICATION – 
PROPOSED TENDER OF HALTON HEALTHWATCH & 
ADVOCACY HUB SERVICE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which sought approval to commence a 
new procurement process for the supply of a combined 
Halton Healthwatch and Advocacy Hub Service. The 
proposed contract would be for three years (plus a 2 year 
extension), commencing 1 April 2023 until 31 March 2026, in 
compliance with Procurement Standing Order 1.3.4. The 
estimated value of the contract was £1,467,930 over five 
years.

It was noted that both of the services covered by the 
contractual agreement were statutory Adult Social Care 
services which the Council had a duty to commission.

RESOLVED: That

1) the contents of the report be noted; and

2) the Preliminary Estimates report in compliance with 
Procurement Standing Order 1.3.4 be approved.

Strategic Director 
- People 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO

EXB49 CHILDREN SOCIAL WORK WORKFORCE 
RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION PACKAGE - KEY 
DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which set out a series of proposals to 
support the permanent recruitment and retention of staff in 
qualified social worker posts in Children’s Social Care.

The report set out the national and local context for 
the Children’s Social Care workforce, options for 
consideration and developing the right organisational offer to 
create the right environment in which staff can thrive in 
Halton.

Reason for Decision

To improve the recruitment and retention of Qualified 
Children Social Workers and reduce the reliance and cost of 
agency staff.

Alternative options considered and rejected

A review of schemes of a similar nature across the region 
have been considered and the proposal is set within similar 
parameters found regionally.

Implementation date

1 December 2022.

RESOLVED: The Board endorsed the following 
recommendations set out in the report:

1) proposals to support the conversion of agency social 
workers to becoming permanent (set out in para 3.8), 
including payment of a conversion allowance of 
£4,000 paid over a two year period;

2) agreement to fund Social Work England registration 
for permanent staff employed in a qualified social 
work role (up to Principal Manager level) for a two 
year period (set out in para 3.9b);

3) a recognition and performance allowance is paid to 
existing permanent staff employed in a qualified 
social work role. This would be a £2,000 payment 
paid over a two year period and would support the 

Strategic Director 
- People 



retention of existing staff (set out in para 3.9c);

4) a form of ‘golden hellos’ is offered to new recruits 
employed in permanent social work roles (set out in 
paras 3.10a, c); and

5) an annual allowance of £2,000 is paid to social work 
staff employed in case management child protection 
teams, reflecting these are considered hard to fill 
posts.  

EXB50 CHILDREN SERVICES IMPROVEMENT UPDATE

The Board considered an update report on the 
progress of Children Services as part of the improvement 
programme. Following on from the Ofsted ILAC Focused 
Visit in October 2021, a Notice to Improve was issued and 
an independently chaired Improvement Board was 
established. The Improvement Board oversaw the delivery 
of the Improvement Plan which had four overarching 
themes: Workforce, Quality of Practice, Partnerships and 
Future Model of Practice. The report provided an update on 
the work within each of theses themes. 

The Board was advised on the next steps which 
included a refresh of the Improvement Plan and an updated 
self-assessment alongside audit and staff development 
activity. In order to accelerate improvement additional 
investment of resource and capacity as part of the Corporate 
Transformation programme had been added providing 
capacity and opportunity to develop a sustainable 
improvement programme.

RESOLVED: That

1) the content of the report be noted; and

2) the refreshed Improvement Plan be presented to the 
next meeting of the Executive Board.

Strategic Director 
- People 

MINUTES ISSUED:   22 November 2022

CALL- IN:    29 November 2022 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 29 November 2022. 

Meeting ended at 2.35 p.m.


